shall  become  null  and  void  and  all  rights  of either party shall 
cease  and  terminate  unless  within  Ninety  (90)  days  from  the  effective  date 
hereof,  a well  shall  be  commenced  on  the  premises,  or  unless  the  Lessee 
shall  pay  a delay  rental  of ($607.45)  Six Hundred  Seven  and  45/100 Dollars 
each  year,  payments  to  be  made  annually  or  quarterly  until  the 
commencement of awell. 

(Lease, Doc.  35,  Ex. A, at 11 4.) 

The Court agrees with Defendant's interpretation that this provision only states a 

condition necessary to extend the Lease.